
aco 125 coll 
yol ins -
anddo Ogitin

F1*S■

0 AM A .AST

F Me 
1 •

L one 110.

IRoppalt sotte

dgia 
biuret 
2010

10.
-A 
two 1

II od! 11 ‘ou.
od ton unl t a

out;f- snail ONT

CARLETON PLACE.’. W., MAY 14. 1862. 4 

?
1

VOL. XII. No. 36.

the rooms in the front part oh the buildings.I’M COMING HOME TO DIE 
MOTHER.‘

Unwelcome winds are sighing
Within the distant West, 

And wrapt in pain I'm lying
With vision broken rest,

I often dream thy bosom 
is pillowing my head. 

And wake to find illusion
Has gathered round my bed;

But starting from my dreaming,
I check the rising sigh,

For I'm coining home to die. Mother, 
Coining home to die.

I long to see thee, Mother,
And kiss thy dear old cheek,

I feel there is no other
With whom I wish to speak ;

No heart has half such kindness;
No voice such music’s flow;

Why did I in my blindness
Cause you a moment’s woe;

I know you’ve mourned fall often, “I 
But wipe the glistening eye.

For I’m coming home to die. Mother, 
Coming home to die.

Tell Father that I wish him
To mark the spot for me. 

Where Looloo used to kiss him.
And sing the forest glee ;

Tis where the wild red roses
Perfume the summer air.

And when the life-scene closes. 
Lay roving Alland there;

Oh, let the spot be lonely.
And hid from passers by.

For I’m coming home to die, Mother, 
Coming home to die..

My memory is clinging
To Childhood’s sunny hours. 

And Looloo’s voice seems ringing
Amidst the garden flowers;

The moments seem to lighten
As starting time draws near. 

And hope begins so strengthen
With thought of leaving here.

So let the heart be gladden’d.
Our meeting hour is nigh.

For I’m coming home to die. Mother, 
Coming home to die.

The Ottaw ster General laid on
HINTS ABOUT THE PLANTING OF 

POTATOES.
The following excellent extract, convey- 

ing some useful hints with reference to the 
distance apart at which Potatoes should be 
planted, the depth at which they should be 
put in, the employment of whole or cut tu- 
bers for seed, and the time of planting— 
forms part of a recent article in the Scottish 
Farmer :

Our excellent friend, Mr. Robert Thom- 
son, of the Royal Horticultural Society’s 
Gardens at Chiswick, who has carried out 
more experiments on the potato crop than 
any other man living,in reference to the 
distance at which this crop should be set, 
thus writes :—"It cannot be denied that 
quite as much produce may be obtained at 
12 or 15 inches apart as at 8 inches, (i. e., 
in the line;) but when the plants have 
much space, they are apt to produce tubers 
varying greatly in size, some of the first for- 

a later production are too small. In neither 
case are the tubers so good as when there is 
a more equal and middle-sized crop; and it 
should therefore be the aim to obtain a 
crop of this description. If a sort is natur- 
ally inclined to grow too large, it is well to 
plant it rather closely in the row; and it is 
better to do this than to limit the distance 
between the rows. It is much better to 
have the rows 37 inches apart, and the sets 
8 inches asunder, than to have the rows 24 
inches apart and the sets 9 inches from each 
other, , and this again is preferable to rows 
18 inches asunder and sets 12 inches from 
each other. In either of these ways the 
same number of sets will be required to plant 
a rood of ground; but there is, in the 
greater distance between the rows, and the 
less distance between the sets, a double ad- 
vantage —first, as regards the labor in plant- 
ing; and secondly, in a greater space, for 
earthing up being afforded. When plant- 
ed at the distance of 27 inches from row to 
row, the number of trenches required to be 
cut out is one-third less than when the rows 
are 18 inches apart; and when planting by 
the dribbler is adopted, one-third more 
ground has to be traversed."

Nor is the depth at which the sets are to 
be placed a matter of indifference; from a 
series of experiments carried on in the Ex- 
perimental Gardens at Chiswick, the follow- 
ing results as to depth and produce per acre 
were arrived at :—

As about two thirds of the whole work done 
has been additional to the contract, and on 
this, by Order in Council, the architects are 
to receive no commission, Mr. Page recom- 
mends that a competent officer be appointed 
to visit the works at least once every month, 
and to examine the estimates fully on the

LANARK COUNCIL.
Middleville, 21st April, 1862.

Pursuant to adjournment the Council met 
this day; the Reeve and Councillors all 
present.

The Minutes of last session having been 
read, approved and signed the following 
documents were presented and read.

A petition from A. C. McCallum and 
others, praying the Council to organize a 
new division on the 2nd line, in relation to 
Statute Labor; to extend from lot No. 20 
to lot No. 22, both inclusive.

Do. from Andrew Stevenson and others, 
praying the Council to take measures for 
securing a just interest, in the Town Hall, 
and rents of leased Corporation lands, (in 
the event of the Legislature incorporating 
the Village of Lanark, according to an ap- 
plication for that purpose,) for the residue 
of the Township.
Do, from Mars Nivens, praying the Coun- 

cil to direct the Pathmaster of the 2nd divi-, 
sion 9th line to repair the crosslay on the 
said line, north of the School House.

Do. from Alexander Erskin and others, 
praying for a grant of money, and the appli- 
cation of part of the Statute Labor of the 
3rd road division of the 10th line, to open 
said line opposite 15th lot.

Do. from James Young and others, pray- 
ing the Council to direct the application of 
part of the Statute Labor of the adjacent 
road division for the purpose of opening the 
8th concession line opposite the 15th lot.

Do. from James Mathie and others, pray- 
ing the Council to organize a new division 
for Statute Labor purposes, to extend from 
lot No. 18 to lot No. 22, both inclusive.

Do. from Rev. R. K. Black and others, 
praying the Council for a grant of $20, or 
to direct the application of Statute Labor to 
open the 6th line to the 18th lot.

Do. from James Foley and others, calling 
the attention of the Council to the necessity 
of improving the highway passing through 
lots No. 27, 26, and 25 in the 11th oon. from 
the gate of Robert Whitton to where the 
said highway abuts upon the road leading 
from Middleville to Clayton.

Do. from James Foley protesting against 
the formation of a new road division, as peti- 
tioned for by James Mathie and others.

Do. from John Coulter praying for a grant 
of $10, in addition to the one for the same 
amount by the Council of Lanark, in the 
year 1861, in response to an invitation from 
the Council of Darling, proffering the sum 
of $20 on condition that the Council of Lan- 
ark would grant an equal sum for the im- 
provement of the boundary line between the 
Townships of Lanark and Darling, opposite 
the 8th, 9th, and 10th concessions.

Do. from Edmund Anderson and Henry 
Bulloch, praying for a sum of money and 
Statute Labor to improve the crossroad be- 
tween lots Nos. 20 and 21 in the 3rd and 
4th concessions.

Mr. Campbell gave notice that he would, 
at this session of Council, move for the ap- 
pointment of a Fence Viewer to fill the va- 
cancy occasioned by the death of the late 
John Dick.

Adjourned for one hour.
Council resumed ; all present.
On the petition of Andrew Stevenson and 

others, moved by Mr. Campbell seconded by 
Mr. McLaren,—That the consideration of 
it be deferred till to-morrow. Carried.

On the petition of A. C. McCallum and 
others, moved by Mr. Campbell, seconded by 
Mr. McLaren,—That the prayer thereof be 
granted, and that Thos. Moleneux be, and 
he is hereby appointed Pathmaster of the 
new road division, 2nd line. Carried.

On the petition of Mars Nivens, moved 
by Mr. Campbell, seconded by Mr. Ireton, 
that the prayer be granted. Carried.

On the petition of Alexander Erskin and 
others, moved by Mr. Campbell, seconded 
Mr. McLaren,—That the prayer thereof 1e 
not granted, and that the Pathmaster of the

$ 706,511.76it for future 
giving them 
-places with-

Do do at Do- 
a partmental build.
• Ings, to let Dec.

Jones & Co. con-

Yesterday the F 
the table of the 0

so as to give access and fit 1 
use, should they be require 
light also from without and

open House a return of 
,construction of the Par-papers relating to th..... 

liamentary and Departmental Buildings at 
Ottawa, in the form of Blue Book of 440 them is the full and able

in, as shewn on the working drawings." The 
additional depth of excavation in earth and 
rock for the foundations (to which the above 
order refers), and consequent increased 
quantity of masonry below the contract line, 
together with the extra filling from the same 
cause, increases the cost by about $46,000.

The expenditures for works in progress

tractors..............785,609.85
Add proportion to

Garth’s contract. 16,769.05 802,378.90
pages. Among 
report of Mr. John Ia 
Public Works, dated

,Chief Engineer of 
far back as April

,with instructions on of the works, 
r,1860. The bus 
by the severity of 
ed to apply for a 
a to the architests 
loh, however, was 
1859, a contract for 
ment Buildings, at

spot. "Without some auxiliary 
of this nature,” he adds, "it ee 
“‘possible that this Department

pervision 
i hardly 
he in a20th, 1861.

Mr. Page, in accord, 
commenced an examin 
in the month of Decern 
iness being then retard 
the weather, he was N 
portion of his informa 
and Clerk of works." 
checked in all possible 

On the 7th Decembe 
the erection of the Pat

$1,508,900.66"position to judge of the character of the 
" works or the judiciousness of the expon- 
« diture.’ ‘It

To complete Par- 
liament Build.

authorized, connected with ings is estimated
3 by the Archi-
V sects at............. $454,825.76
(Departmental build- 
aings..........................372,394.25
External work ...... 267,290.00
• ----------------- 1,094 510.01
: ABSTRACT.
Value of work and
• materials to Deo.

1st 1861....7....1,508,900.66
Estimated sum to

complete the build-
ings. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 827,220.01

(Of this estimate sun-
dry work might
be postponed to
the value of $68.
000.).............................................

Full cost of build-
ings......................2,336,120.67

Cost of external

those underlament Buildings, exclusive • 
contract, are summed up 
Works connected with heating 

ventilation..................
Works connected with sewent 

drains...........................
Works connected with addit 

foundations................a

Wot goo win she

Mr. Page then gives an 
foregoing estimates, &.,• 
bable cost of the Buildage:and

-.$184,000
..... 80,500

PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS.
Contract amount......... . $348,500
To which should be added cone 
5 per cent.. Architects waiters
commission.74

8 do Clerks of works ob —
the bulk sum of $348,5.0, was entered into 
with Mr. Thomas Metenvy, Quebec, the 
work to be completed the Ist July, 1862. * 
On the same day, a contract was entered into 
with Messrs. Ralph Jones, Edward Haycock 
and Thomas C. Clerk, for the works connect- 
ed with the Departmental Buildings, at the 
bulk sum of $278,810, the time of their 
completion being limited to the 1st February 
1862. In both cases, the contract embraces 
all the works represented on the plans and 
described in the specifications; including 
the fire-proofing of the basement and second 
floors of the different buildings. The gen- 
tlemen who had been the successful compe- 
titors in furnishing the designs for the build- 
ings were appointed to superintend their ex- 
ecution —Messrs. Fuller & Jones being chos- 
en architects of the Parliament buildings, 
and Messrs. Stent and Laver architects for 
the Departmental Buildings, and Mr. John 
Morris clerk of works.

The works were formally commenced on 
the 20th December on the Barrack Hill site, 
the ground varying from 135 to 162 feet 
over the low water level of the Ottawa river. 
"From the general appearance of the hill 
"before the works of excavation were com- 
"menced, it was believed that a suitable rook 
"foundation for the structure would be ob- 
"tained at a moderate depth below the nat- 
"ural surface. But on breaking ground, the 
"rock was found to be exceedingly irregular, 
"having generally a considerable dip towards 
"the south and east, which, together with 
"the sudden disappearance at places of parts 
"and not unfrequently the whole of the 
"upper strata, and the faults and fissures 
“which occurred at others, rendered it nec- 
"essary to excavate to a much greater depth, 
"to obtain a proper foundation, than was 
"originally contemplated. This together with 
“the works connected with sewerage and the 
“heating and ventilation of the buildings, 
"have caused a larger outlay, both for exca- 
“vation and masonry, than under ordinary 
“circumstances would have been required."

The different works and matters connected 
with them are reviewed in the following 
order :—"1st. Works connected with the 
"system of heating and ventilation, adopted 
"for the several buildings. 2nd. Drainage 
"and sewerage. 3rd. Progress of works of 
"Parliament buildings ; changes authorized 
‘and recommended, &c. 4th. Progress of 
"works on Departmental buildings, changes 
"authorized and recommended, &c. 5th. 
"Water and gas supply, bells, speaking tubes 
"&c. 6th. Superintendence, &c., &c.”

The contract for heating and ventilating 
the buildings was given to Mr. Charles 
Garth, steam-fitter, Montreal, at the bulk 
sam of $61,285, the plan submitted by him 
being approved of as the most likely to effect 
the desired object efficiently. The system 
and works connected with it generally may 
be described separately for the Parliament 
buildings and for theDepartmental buildings.

The heating of the Parliament Buildings 
is proposed to be effected by steam, conveyed 
in pipes from boiler situated under the con- 
tral court, applied to the Legislative Cham- 
bers, library, and rooms adjoining, on what 
is termed the “vault system,” and to the 
Committee rooms and other parts of the 
buildings on the "evil system,’’ or by direct 
radiation. "The estimated outlay for works 
"connected with the heating and ventilation, 
"not included in either of the contracts before 
"referred to, amounts to $130,000, to which 
"should be added, at least 5 per cent for 
"contingencies, making the total $136,500."

By the "vault system,” applied to the 
Departmental Buildings, the warm air is 
admitted by means of registers from flues 
carried up in the walls, leading from open- 
ings left in the arches of the vaults. The 
aggregate cost of cold air ducts, boiler 
house, ventilating shaft, &c., in the Depart- 
mental Buildings, together with warm air 
vaults, hot air flues, ventiducts in roofs, 
and additional thickness of interior walls, 
rendered necessary by the increased number 
and dimensions of flues, give a total of $146,- 
800, and as no provision has been made in 
the contracts for these works, they necessar- 
ily come under the head of additional works; 
but their extent precludes the supposition 
that they have been anticipated by contrac- 
tors when submitting schedules of rates for 
ordinary charges or “exta work." Presum- 
ing this view to be correct, the classes of 
work referred to, have been estimated at 
their actual value, allowing in all cases the 
usual margin for the contractors’ profits.

From the paragraphs devoted to sewers 
and drains, it appears that when the contracts 
were entered into nothing more was contem- 
plated than a system of ordinary surface and 
branch drains—an inference drawn also from 
the fact that when the specifications were 
prepared, the actual sites of the buildings 
had not been determined. Mr. Page is, 
therefore, of opinion that the construction 
of all sewers and drains, apart from those 
specially referred to in the specifications, 
must be classed under the head of additional

46,000

Works connected with tower and 
main entrance, &......................

Works connected with library........
Works connected with inner courts 

&c.....................................................
Works connected with exterior fac- 

ing of walls....................................

10 do for contingen- 
cies.......•........................ 62,730

——$ 411,230
Works in progress and 

authorised................$247,610
Do recommended by 

Architects &c,
Iron-roof, Legislative

chambers, and fire-proof 
ceiling committee rooms

4,100
5,450

1,600

16,700

Total. $247,410
Mr. Page recommends that for durability 

and security against fire in the Parliament 
Buildings, iron roofs be substituted for those 
of timber provided by the contract. Especi- 
ally are they desirable for the Legislative 
Chambers, picture gallery, &c., the addi- 
tional cost over the contract for these apart- 
ments being about $16,000. A further ex- 
pense of $9,000 is estimated for making the 
ceilings of committee rooms, reporters’ and 
south front rooms fire proof, and for lining 
raking wooden ceilings with sheet iron, $4,- 
800: making for iron roofs and fire-proof 
ceilings, as above described, the sum of $29,. 
800. But to substitute iron for wood, in all 
the roofs of the buildings (dispensing with 
fire-proof ceilings,) would cost about $46,800. 
An additional item of $20,000 is formed by 
the ornamental wrought-iron cresting for the 
roofs ; and the sum of $2,300 is set down 
for carving of the wood cornices shewn on 
the drawings but not embraced in contract, 
for both the Legislative Chambers, as well 
as $4,500 for an increase of six inches in 
thickness to the walls of the library through- 
out.

The cost of work in progress and author- 
ised, connected with the Departmental Build- 
ings, exclusive of those under contract, is 
set down in the report as follows :— 
Works connected with heating and 

ventilation.................. $146,800

.. 29,800&o.
Construction of buttresses, 

east, north and west 
walls and alteration of 
skylights......................

Iron cresting for roof.........
Carving wood cornice in 

Legislative chambers...
Strengthing walls of li- 

brary............................

works, estimated 
by the Architects 
as forming, level- 
ing, fencing, ap.

proaches, &c., &c., 267,290.00

(Of this amount the 
whole might be 
postponed except 
a sum to form an 
approach to each 
of the buildings 
say $20,000, sav- 
ing $247,290.00)

8,000 
20,000

2,608,410.67
3,200

4,500 
-------- 312,901

DEPARTMENTAL BUILDINGS.
Contract amount. $278,810
Add 18 per cent as above. 50,185

828,995
Works in progress and 

authoriz ed.................$356,128
do recommended by 
Architects, &c.

Fire-proof ceiling............... 17,300

Covering flats of roof 
with lead instead of

Probable amount
that might be de
ferrod....................$315,290.00
From the foregoing in connection with 

the various documents previously furnished 
by me a correct and reasonable opinion, 
can, in my judgment be formed, as to state 
and cost of the work done, and of the 
amount which will be required, to finish the 
buildings in a style, corresponding with the 
plans adopted.

The great excess of the expenditure over 
the appropriation, has been incurred, chiefly 
upon carrying out the system of heating and 
ventilation adopted, but whatever difference 
of opinion may be entertained, as to necossi- 
ty for it, the works of the various details 
connected with it, are much too far advanced 
to render their suspension, a matter to be 
thought of; as, were they now stopped not 
only would all the past outlay on them, be 
thrown away, but considerable expense

373,428For the Country Gentleman and Cultivator. 
MY DAIRY—A SIMPLE BUT EFFI- 

CIENT CHURN.
I keep from 1. to 15 cows, stabling them 

from Nov. to May —did this, however, only 
last winter and thus far this winter. Being 
deeply in debt and having no money, I con- 
oluded in the fall of 1860, to build a cow- 
house on the cheap plan. Hired men and 
myself built one at a cost of about $5, capa- 
ble of holding 12 cows. We set up corner 
posts—plate on top and covered with straw. 
It works very well, being warmer than when 
covered with shingles. I fasten my cows 
with stanchions. My spring-house is 18 
feet square, balloon frame, studs 8 inches 
deep, boarded inside of building as well as 
outside, and the interstices or spaces tightly 
filled with dry saw-dust—10 inches of saw 
dust over the ceiling —the floor is of brick, 
laid on 4 inches of gravel, and that is on 2 
inches of plank making the floor rat proof, 
but self draining.

By using fine wire blinds for the window 
in summer, I am not troubled with flies; 
and with plenty of cold well water or ice 
thrown on the floor, I am not troubled with 
the heat. I use a small tin bucket of hot 
wood coals occasionally through the day to 
keep the house warm in winter, and find no 
difficulty in keeping the thermometer at 
from 50° to 60°. I have only had the ex- 
perience of this winter with it. I had no 
spring and could only study out a house 
like this. I have never been on a dairy 
farm, but suppose this kind of a milk house 
would not do for your New York dairies.

In churning I first tried a patent churn

felt, tar, &c. .$ 29,350
tons cwt. lbs. Finishing basement rooms 

&c..................... :...........
Extention of N. wing of 

western block.............
Erection of tower at N. 

end of west wing of 
eastern block... ••••

Substitution of plate for 
sheet glass, inside win- 
dows, and fitting win- 
dows for inside blinds.

4,310At 3 inches in depth the pro- 
duce was............... 13

do. 
do. 
do.

0
1
1

14
18
4

27,000At 4
At6
At 9

do. 
do. 
do.

do...14 
do..14 
do...13 0 111 

at six 6,530The greatest produce, therefore, was
inches in depth ; at three inches the least re- 
turn ; while many of the sets at nine inches 
did not vegetate, or at least failed in reach- 
ing the surface.

Some uncertainty exists as to the propri- 
ety of planting cut tubers or whole ones, 
also whether the latter should be large or 
small. The Chiswick experiments show 
that the mean produce of two plantations, 
one made in March the other in April, of 
cut seeds, exceeded that from whole tubers 
by nearly one ton per acre. A crop planted 
in April with whole tubers was greater than 
that from cut sets, but the crop planted in 
March with cut sets gave nearly two ton 
per acre more than the whole tubers planted 
in April.

Large tubers, planted whole, are prefera- 
ble to small tubers, because the former have 
larger and stronger buds than the latter, and 
therefore, as reason dictates, the stronger 
buds produce the stronger stems, and great- 
er number of leaves, and upon them the crop 
most indisputably depends. The eyes of 
potatoes are true buds, and in small tubers 
shey are comparatively weak, and conse- 
quently produce weak shoots, and the crop 
produced from such is inferior to that ob- 
tained from plants originating from larger 
tubers, furnished with larger eyes ; and this 
conclusion has been justified by the results 
of many years’ actual experiments.

So also is the case, as already stated, with 
the secondary or tertiary shoots, which are 
produced from tubers kept till late in the 
season before planting the strongest bids 

having sprung in the pits, and been rubbed 
off in the process of turning them over ; so, 
again, the secondary, or next weaker buds, 
experience a similar fate; while the crop is 
left to depend on the tertiary buds, which 
are the weakest of all. Can anything, 
therefore, be more conducive to weaken the 
vital principle in the potato, and predispose 
it to the attacks of disease? This is the 
certain consequence of late planting, and to- 
gether with the rapidity with which one po- 
tatoe crop succeeds another, even in what 
is called high cultivation, is, no doubt, an 
impor tant element in rendering this plant so 
susceptible to disease as it at present is.

It has also been found by experiments 
carefully conducted, that sets taken from 
the points of the tubers and planted in 
March, have yielded a crop at the rate of 
upwards of three tons per acre greater than 
when the sets were taken from the base of 
the tubers. In the case of the kidney vari- 
eties, when cut, the incision should be made 
longitudinally, and not transversely, as in 
the latter case the set from the top would 
only have eyes or buds, while that from the 
base will have none.

This is the cause why crops of kidney va- 
rieties come up so unequally one description 
of sets having buds or eyes, while the other 

!has none, according to the way the tubers 
have been cut.

Of course, these hints are chiefly intend- 
ed for garden cultivation, and for amateurs 
in particular, because, in gardens we as 
often see the same errors fallen into as in 
field enlture, and our intention in throwing 
out these hasty observations is with the 
view of inducing some of our intelligent 
readers to give expression to their opinio ns, 
as it is a question which not only largely 
affects the agricultural interest, but that of 
society at large.

John Delury was drowned in the rapids 
near Frankfort on the 24th ult.

An alloy composed of 600 parts copper. 
312 of zine and 18 of Iron, by weight, is 
said to be very tenacious and capable of be- 
ing forged.

We learn from the London Ironmonger 
that Capt. Blakely will exhibit a 500-pounder 
cannon; the Mersey Steel Works, a 600- 
pounder, and C. Krupp, of Eissen, Prussia, 
a rifled steel 250-pounder, at the Great Ex- 
hibition of Industry.

There is a native California wheat the 
kernals of which are about three times 
larger than the common kind its shape is 
more like a gye kernel, being longer in pro- 
p197 to its breadth than common wheat. 
It ripens very early, grows from five to six 
and a half feet high, and has heads avorag- 
ing ten inches long.

do 
do

drains and sewers... 
additional depth of 

foundations.............  
alterations of base- 

ment..........................  
of east end of east- 

ern block.................... 
walls for areas.........  

additional steps, &c. 
do height of eastern

block..............................
facing of exterior 

walls..........................

79,000

43,800
4,350do

71,5406,900
do HEATING AND VENTILATION.

Contract amount.... ........$ 61,285
Additional cost of system 

adopted in wings of 
Parliament buildings. 1,500 

962,785

10 per cent for contin- 
gencies...............................6,278

16,820
9,770
2,310

would have to be incurred, in closing up the 
various flues and air duets No., &., and in 
sundry alterations involved therein.

Another source of very considerable extra
•----- entlay, (but one which cannot be regretted)

do 
do

2,370
do has been the obtaining of much greater so-- 

eurity from fire, than had been originally in- 
tended; and the unforseen nature and sin- 
gular dip of the rock, on which the buildings 
stand, was also a further cause of expendi- 
sure that could scarcely have been expected.

The progress made in the works of the 
Departmental Buildings is such, that I see 
no reason why, (with due exertion) they 
cannot be ready for occupation, in August 
1868.

The Parliament (not embracing the fin- 
ishing of the Library) can be made avail- 
able for the transaction of business, by the 
first of September 1864.

Nothing has, as yet been done, towards 
the erection of a residence for the Governor 
General.

I believe the delay has been owing to the 
doubts very generally entertained, as to the 
expediency of placing it upon the strip of 
land immediately adjoining to, and last of 
the locks, to which there are certainly many 
objections.

Being aware of the existing dissatisfae- 
tion, of the unexpectedly large cost of these 
works, 1 feel it due to myself in reference 
thereto, to make a few remarks explanatory 
of my connection with them more partiou- 
larly, from my having been a party in the 
late settlement to the increase of prices for 
extra and additional works, beyond th See at 
which the works under Contract had been 
taken.

It is doubtless a practice much to be con- 
demned, but becoming very general of late 
years, whenever these are Public Works to 
be let out for execution, parties come for- 
ward and tender for them, at prices, much 
below those that would afford a reasonable 
remuneration, in return for the lime and 
skill of the contractor.

This I attribute, in a great, measure to 
the comparatively small amount of public 
Works embarked in latterly, and to the over 
competition consequent thereon.

Parties in their anxiety to obtain a con- 
tract, are induced to bid at prices much 
below the value of the work, trusting to be 
enabled to secure themselves somehow, in 
the performance of extra, or additional work 
at paying prices.

That the contractors in the present in-

31,400

Total. 69,068
75,000
12,000

$339,170
To this, however, is added five per cent 

for past and present contingencies, making 
the amount $356,128.

To render the Departmental Buildings 
fire-proof, Mr. Page says an additional cost 
of $17,300 will be incurred which he recom- 
mends, as well as the covering of the roof 
with milled lead, at an expense of $29,350, 
or with galvanised sheet iron, at a cost of 
$4,500, instead of the felt covering, laid on 
with tar and gravel, described in the speci- 
cation. He also says that the finishing of 
the additional rooms in the basements $4,- 
310, and to extend the North East wing so 
as to make provision for 16 rooms addition- 
al required by the Public Departments, 
$27,000 will be needed. Then there is an 
item of $6,500 set down for a tower needed 
at the end of the North wing of the Eastern 
block ; another item of $4,350 for substitut- 
ing British plate-glass for sheet glass whilst; 
to substitute cement floors throughout both 
blocks of the Public Offices, instead of boards 
as specified, would cost about $10,300; 
for corroiders, do $2,920; to use Ohio 
stone paving for corridors of both blocks, 
would cost $17,490 ; to substitute encaus- 
tic tile paving the entrance halls for cement 
flooring, would cost $3,220.

The probable cost of cement floors for 
the Parliament buildings would not exceed 
$9,000.

With regard to the water supply, the 
architects of the parliament buildings recom- 
mended pumping by steam from the Otta- 
wa River into tanks placed in the basement 
of the Parliament buildings ; "from whence" 
says Mr. Page, “the water is to be raised 
« into cisterns placed into towers, by the 
« engine provided under the contract for 
“heating and ventilation.”

The cisterns in the Departmental blocks 
(he goes on to say) being 16 feet lower than 
the receiving tanks it is proposed to supply 
them by means of gravitation ; the water to 
be subsequently forced into the towers, in a 
similar mannar to that described for the 
Parliament buildings..

The cost is estimated to be $44,292.
There is, however, reason to believe, that 

to construct works adequate to the required 
service on this plan, 30 per cent at least 
should be added to this estimate; making 
the amount together with the constant ex- 
expense of fuel, attendance, and future 
maintenanoo, decided objections to its adop- 
tion..

The obvious advantage of water over

Water supply, probable cost.
Gas fittings, bells, &c.........

$1,054,166
Having thus reviewed in detail the var- 

ious matters referred to him, Mr. Page con- 
cludes his report with the following ro- 
ports:—

1st. that the system of heating and ven’ 
tilation adopted is of the most approved 
principles in use for large buildings on this 
continent, the carrying out of which has 
been from the nature of the materials in 
which the principle work had to be exe 
cuted, rendered exceedingly expensive i and 
the lowering the plan of the boiler-house 
floors, considered necessary to the perfect 
working of the system, has added largely 
to the cost, and has also largely increased 
the outlay for drainage.

2nd. That the unforseen and unfavora- 
ble character of the foundations previously 
described, accounts for another large item 
of expense ; but these facts also lead to the 
conclusion that it would have been judi- 
cious to have ascertained the nature and

two, then the old fashoned dash churn-or division for which the grant is prayed for in 
‘the petition be instructed to expend the 

labor of his division where he may deem it 
most needful. Carried.

but finding that without horse power or oth, 
er animal power, churning was a never-end-
ing job, I laid all these aside, and made Ey- 
self a square box 18 by 18 inches, hung it 
on gudgeons and frame, with one extension 
for a handle, and now have a churn which I 
have used daily for 8 months, and which.

On the petition of James Foley and others 
moved by Mr. Campbell, seconded by Mr. 
McLaren,—That the Pathmaster in who c
division the road referred to in the petition 
is situated, be left to exercise his discretion

for ease of turning and real efficiency cannot 
be equalled by any patent churn in New: 
York. There are no paddles —“no nuthin” 1in applying a portion of the Statute Lab r 

of his division in improving the said roa I, 

and that the petition in its money aspect be 
reserved for future consideration. Carric 1.

in it, being but a plain oaken box. The 
sides are the dashers. I have given it a 
full trial, and am satisfied that it is the true 
principle. I got the idea from “Flints 
Milch Cows," a book by the way which I 

v think every farmer ought to buy.
I have a corn cutter—home made—which 

is very efficient —never out of "kiltur"— 
but which I will describe if you please, at 
another time.

On the petition of R. K. Black and others 
moved by Mr. McLaren, seconded by Mr. 
Ireton,—That the Pathmaster of the divisioi 
apply 15 days Statute Labor to the object 
of the petition. Carried.

On the petition of James Young an1 
others, moved by Mr. Campbell, second. 1 
by Mr. McLaren,—That the Clerk be in- 
structed to write to the Pathmaster of the 
2nd division, 8th line, pointing out the 
urgency of the case and conveying the 
recommendation of this Council to apply a 
portion of the Statute Labor of his division 
to the object of the petition. Carried.

On the petition of James Mathie an 1 
others, moved by Mr. Campbell, seconds 1 
by Mr. Ireton,—That the prayer thereof be 
not granted, but that the Pathmaster of the 
division be instructed to expend 27 days of 
the labor of his division on the line, about 
lot No. 22, and the balance below lot No. 
23. Carried.

On the petition of John Coulter, moved

physical peculiarities of the site 
lier period.

ear-

3rd. The works generally have been exe- 
cuted in a substantial and satisfactory man- 
ner, and at moderate rates; so that al- 
though a very large proportion of them are 
not embraced in the contracts, the gov- 
ernment has received full value for all the 
outlay.

It is also considered proper to state that 
in countries where buildings of the magni- 
tude of those under consideration are com- 
paratively numerous, experience shows that 
the cost of their construction is almost in- 
variably largely in excess of the original es- 
timates.

If this occurs in carrying out the designs 
of the most experienced Architects, in pla- 
cos where the nature and properties of all 
classes of materials, and every topographi- 
cal feature of the country have been the 
subject of the mutinist investigation, it can 
scarcely be expected that in a new country 
like this, the cost of erection of public build- 
ings, unique in point of sise and importance 
would be less liable to augmentation from 
unforseen and unavoidable sources of extra 
expenditure.

We give Mr. H. H. Killaly’s report on- 
tire. It will be seen that his estimate of 
the sum to complete the buildings is $827,- 
220. Mr. Killaly addressed himself to the 
Secretary of Public Work’s as follows :

Toronto, 16th April, 1862.
T. Trudeau, Esq., Sir,—In further refer- 

ence to the subject of the Public Buildings 
at Ottawa, I have now the honor to trans- 
mit an estimate in duplicate, of all work

R. L. 6.
Harrison, Co., O.

We think we may safely state that Mr. 
Robert Moffatt, of this town has received 
the appointment of Deputy Clerk of the 
Crown and Common Pleas, Registrar of the 
Surrogate Court, and Clerk of the County 
Court, rendered vacant by the recent decease 
of the late Mr. Sache. We congratulate 
Mr. Moffatt on his appointment, we may safe- 
ly assume, to these offices, and when we say 
that he deserves them, we are of opinion 
that we only reiterate the sentiments of 
every inhabitant of Perth.

Mr. Moffatt has resided in Perth 
since his birth, and from the manner that 
he has conducted himself, as well in his re- 
fations to his own more immediate friends 
as towards his fellow townsmen, he has en-

by Mr. Campbell, seconded by Mr. Ireton, 
—That the prayer thereof be granted, and 
that the petitioner is hereby appointed 
Commissioner to expend the grant. Carried.

On the petition of Edmund Anderson,

stance are not free from this charge, must I 
think be admitted.

The public Buildings in Ottawa were far 
advanced when I was first called upon (in 
Oct. last) to visit thom, in consequence of 
the difference that had arisen between the 
contractors and the officers of the depart- 
ment the former complaining of insumcient 
measurements, delay and inadequacy of 

payments, contract work not being clearly 
returned distinct from extra or additional 
work and particularly against the rates re- 
turned in the monthly estimates of the latter.

Under these circumstances, the Honora, 
ble the Commissioner of the Public Works 
required me, as an unliassed party, and one 
not previously mixed up in the matter, to 
make an inspection of the works to make 
arrangements for the stoppage of them, to 
report on the best steps to be taken to secure 
them against the effect of the approaching 
winter, and to establish reasonable prices 
for the settlement of the extra and addition- 
al work done, or to be done. 1

In carrying out these instructions I soon 
ascertained from a report of the Deputy to 
the Chief Commissioner, that a schedule of

listed their esteem and good opinion. We
hope he may long fill the offices to which, he: —That the Pathmaster of the division in 
as been appointed ; that he will do so with which the petitioner resides be directed to 
satisfaction to the public and credit to him- apply 7 days of the labour of his division 
self we are well aware.—Standard. 44-4 4*25

to
the object of the petition, and that the ap- 
plication for money contained therein be 
reserved for future consideration. Carried.

work, and be paid for at its actual value. 
Thus the additional cost for drains in the 
Parliament Buildings will amount to $30,- 
500; in the Eastern block of the Depart- 
mental Buildings, $36,000; and in the 
Western block of the same building, $43,-

• The extent and purpose of the build-

steam power in pumping, justifies me in re- 
commending a careful examination of the 
locality, with a view of ascertaining the 
practicability of using the water of the Ri- 
deau. Canal as a motive in pumping from 
the Ottawa, for the supply of these build-

SKUNK TRAP—A correspondent of the 
Ohio Farmer describes the following very 
simple but ingenious way of trapping vermin 
—Every man may catch his own skunks.

Moved by Mr. Campbell, seconded by Mr. 
Ireton,—That the Clerk write to John Ne- 
ville, directing him to remove a certain fence 
from the 1th concession line opposite lot 
No.19. Carried.

Moved by Mr. Campbell, seconded by Mr.

I have just discovered a new and noval trap 
for catching these pesky animals. I take an 
old flour barrel, tack my bait on the bottom, 
and lay it on

and materials at the Pa liament BlooL, up 
to first of December last.

Also, an estimate in duplicate of all work 
and materials at the Departmental Block, up 
to the same date, at which period the works 
necessary to save the structures from the 
effects of the winter were completed.

I also forward an estimate carefully pre- 
pared by the Architects, and checked by me 
as far as possible, of the cost of completing 
the several buildings, and forming the lands

Itis believed that even though a greater 
outlay was at first required this plan would 
eventually prove the most economical that 
could be adopted.

From the limited information at my com- 
mand, it seems that for the sum of $75,000 
an ample supply could be provided.

The question is, however, of so much im- 
portance, that it would be advisable for the

000.
ings now under consideration," says the 
report, "render the adoption of a thorough 
system of heating, ventilation and drainage, 
a matter of no less importance than either

two blocks about six or seven Ireton,—That John Campbell be and he is 
hereby appointed a Fence Viewer to fill the 
vacancy occasioned by the death of John 
Dick. Carried.

WILLIAM SCOTT,

inches high, one of which is near the centre; 
the skunk goes in, steps over the fulcrum, 
and the barrel rights up on its end with the their interior arrangement or external archi- 

tectural effect. But no adequate provision 
having been made in the contract for these 
indispensable works, a large and unavoida- 
ble outlay has become necessary for their

skunk in it. He can readily be disposed of
TOWN CLERK.

Lanark, 30th April, 1862.

The Richmond Hill Herald says:— 
# The crops in this and the adjoining town- 
ships have seldom if ever, presented a more 
satisfactory appearance than at the present 
time. The uniform verdure that covers the 
fields of fell wheat shows conclusively that 
little or no injury has been caused by win- tor killing. So far as indicated by present 
appearance, we have every prospect of a rich 
and abundant harvest.”

ADVERTISE the HERALD.

could be provided.by throwing him into the water and then 
shooting him. I have taken five within a 
few nights. This is safe against cats and 
other domestic animals. Try it.

- - - - -e • • - - - - - -
The editor of the Maine farmer suggests, 

the use of Hop vines for bands in binding 
grain, cornstalks, straw, &c. “They are 
strong, flexible and tough, and have the ad- 
vantage of being longer than Osiers, if you 
wish them longer. Indeed they may be cut 
of any required length, and may be kept 
and saved after the hop has been gathered 
out into convenient lengths, and laid away 
until another year for grain binding.”

proper and efficient accompliront 
During the progress of the JTRTME.

ed with the Parliament Buildings • = —y- 
tects for these buildings Eave to 0° contras- 
tor the following orders, for axess 
are hereby requested to exonToresne ground

Department to obtain the opinion and esti- 
mate of some person who has made works of around them in luding the approaches, 

fencing, gates, &c., &c..
The value of the work and materials at 

the Parliament Buildings up to the lot of 
December 1861, according to the rates mu- 
tually agreed on, is:-
M’Greevy, contrac- 

tor............ ...8686,120.53

During the progress
water supply his especial study..

The extent of the gas and the bell-hang- 
ing service not having been properly, delin- 
edno correct estimate could be given by 
Mr. Page of the probable cost. The amount 
assumed was $12,000.
-Ner the efficient performance of their du- 
ties as superintendants of their works the Add proportion 
architects are to be paid a commission of to Garth’s con-

prices, appended to the contracts, and pur- 
porting to fix the rates at which the 
work was to be paidfor, was not so stead- 
ed, but was inserted merely to govern the rates of the progress returns of the contract

extra atond-

esur-
face of the rook; and Noa weme aire 
of the central court, and All “9, TS02 
requisite for the cold air ducts, in, connor, 
tion with the warming apparatus; and leave sement walls of

for the various fo
and that this was fully understood besw the parties to the contract at the time —” 
being signed, and that for the payer 
the extra work, renumerative prices 
elsewhere in the contract provided for.

,"

00five per cent on the builders’ contract price. tract. . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.0 20,401/88openings doors in the

r


